

Case No.

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

SAFE STREETS FOR MURRIETA, NO ON MEASURE N,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURRIETA,
Respondent.

***ORIGINAL WRIT PROCEEDING
IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

A. RELIEF REQUESTED 2

B. JURISDICTION 3

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY
RELIEF AND REQUEST FOR STAY..... 6

A. TIMELINESS OF PETITION 6

B. THE PARTIES 6

C. PREVIOUS PROCEEDINGS 7

D. JURISDICTION 8

E. NEED FOR WRIT RELIEF IN GENERAL AND IMMEDIATE
STAY IN PARTICULAR 10

PRAYER 12

VERIFICATION 14

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 15

INTRODUCTION 15

GROUND FOR EXTRAORDINARY STAY 16

GROUND FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION 16

1. MEASURE N IS PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW 20

A.	TRAFFIC REGULATION IS A MATTER OF STATEWIDE CONCERN.....	24
B.	THE LEGISLATURE HAS SPECIFICALLY COMMITTED REGULATION OF “AUTOMATED TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS” (RED LIGHT CAMERAS) TO CITY COUNCILS	25
C.	THE INITIATIVE PURPORTS TO REGULATE AUTOMATED TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS (RED LIGHT CAMERAS) IN THE CITY OF MURRIETA IN CLEAR VIOLATION OF ESTABLISHED CASE LAW	31
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Acton v. Henderson</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 1, 7–8.....	9, 17
<i>Andal v. Miller</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 358, 361.....	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>Brosnahan v. Eu</i> (1982) 31 Cal. 3d 1, 4.....	5
<i>California Alliance for Utility etc. Education v. City of San Diego</i> (App. 4 Dist. 1997) 65 Cal.Rptr.2d 833, 56 Cal.App.4th 1024	20
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793, 796.....	8, 17
<i>Comm. of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 45 Cal.3d 491.....	3, 22, 23, 25
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491.....	5, 21
<i>County of Sacramento v. Hickman</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 841, 845.....	9, 17
<i>Ferrini v. City of San Luis Obispo</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 239.....	25
<i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transp. Financing Corp.</i> (App. 3 Dist. 2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 924	9, 16
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal. 4th 1020.....	2, 5, 10
<i>Mervynne v. Acker</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 558.....	2, 3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Palma v. U.S. Industrial Fasteners, Inc.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 171.....	12, 16

Page(s)

Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto
(2012) 208 Cal. App. 4th 899, 912, reh'g denied (Aug. 24, 2012),
review filed (Oct. 29, 2012) 8

Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 155, 169–170..... 8

Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc. v. County of Alameda
(2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223, 1232–1233..... 8

STATUTES

Code of Civ. Proc.

§ 1085 8, 15

§ 1086 8, 15, 17

Elec. Code

§ 9217 4, 6

§ 9269 7

§ 15372 4, 6, 7

§ 15400 7

§ 6253 27

§ 66484.3 22

§ 68152 28

Veh. Code

§ 210 25

§ 21100 26

Page(s)

§ 21455.5 26, 29

§ 21455.6 29, 30

§ 21455.7 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Bill No. 2908
(Ch. 860, Stats. 2000; and A.B. 1022 (Ch. 511, Stats. 2003)..... 30

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10..... 8, 15

California Bill Analysis, Assembly Committee, 1997-1998 Regular
Session, S.B. 1637 Assem., 6/29/1998 30
